use derivatives to mitigate these exposures. The Group manages its exposure to interest rate risk by
holding certain amounts of cash in fixed and floating interest rate facilities.  At the reporting date, the
interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2024 2023

Weighted
average

interest rate (i) Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate (i) Balance
 % $ % %

Cash and cash equivalents 1.16% 584,697 0.29% 1,346,030

(i) This interest rate represents the average interest rate for the year.

Sensitivity
Within the analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of
fixed and variable interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date. The 1% increase and 1% decrease in rates is based on
reasonably expected possible changes over a financial year/period, using the observed range of
historical rates for the preceding two-year period.

At 30 June 2024, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post-tax losses and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

Loss higher/(lower)
2024 2023

$ $
+ 1.0% (100 basis points)  5,847   13,460
- 1.0% (100 basis points)  (5,847)  (13,460)

 2024 2023
 $ $
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 216,499 153,831
Provision 22,719 7,466

 239,218 161,297

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual  Repor t  |  30  June 2024

54 | P a g e

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 16 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Group. The Group has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit
information, confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The Group obtains guarantees
where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to